
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 16th January, 2019
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact:  

Email: colingamble@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September 2018

4  Treasury Management Policy 2019/20

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

5  External Audit Planning 2019/20 

Verbal Update by External Auditor (No Report Attached)

6  Update to Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy 
and the Counter Money Laundering Policy Strategy

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

7  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report

Report of Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

8  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

Report of Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

9  Information Item 

 CIPFA Audit Committee Update – Issue 26

Members:

Cllr M Davidson (Chair), Cllr N Folkard (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr A Bright, Cllr K Buck, 
Cllr L Burton, Cllr D Nelson, Cllr C Willis, Cllr R Woodley and K Pandya

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 26th September, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, A Bright, K Buck, 
D Nelson, C Willis, R Woodley and K Pandya (Co-opted member).

In Attendance: C Gamble, E Allen, A Barnes, D Kleinberg and J Chesterton

Start/End Time: 18.30/19.50

297  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burton (no substitute).

298  Declarations of Interest 

The following interest was declared at the meeting:

Councillor Buck – Minute 300 (BDO: Audit Completion Report) and Minute 303 
(Internal Audit Quarterly Performance Report) – non-pecuniary interest – 
Governor at Eastwood Academy.

299  Audit Committee Role in Risk Management Framework 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive:

• setting out the role of the Audit Committee in respect of the Council’s risk 
management framework;
• providing assurance over the current operation of the risk management 
framework 
• outlining the future plans to develop the risk management approach during 
2018/19 and beyond, as the changes introduced by Southend 2050 impact on 
the governance framework and arrangements for the Council. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the role that the Audit Committee has to play in the Council’s risk 
management framework, the assurance over its current operation and the 
future plans to develop the Council’s governance framework arrangements, 
including risk management, as a result of the changes arising from the 
introduction of Southend 2050, be noted.

1

3



300  BDO: Audit Completion Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18 
(updated and finalised) 

Further to the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25th July 2018, Members 
considered a report of the External Auditor updating the summary results of the 
work completed for the 2017/18 financial year with regard to:

 the opinion on the Statement of Accounts; and
 the conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the updated Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18, be accepted.

301  BDO: Annual Audit Letter, Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor presenting the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18.

Resolved:

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18, be approved.

302  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive on the progress 
made by the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2018/19. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

On consideration of the report, the Assistant Director for Fraud and 
Investigations undertook to include information on fraud trends in the quarterly 
performance report to the Committee.

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate over the 
last year, be noted.

2



303  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive on the progress 
made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

On consideration of the report, Members’ attention was drawn to the vacant 
positions in the Audit Team and the arrangements that had been put in place to 
cover the work.  Members acknowledged the problems of recruitment and 
retention that had been experienced and a number of suggestions were put 
forward to help address the situation, including exploring the employment of 
undergraduates and the use of the Local Government Association Graduate 
Development Programme.

In response to a request in relation to the timing of the audit reviews in the 
Audit Plan, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to prioritise the reviews relating 
to Children’s Centres Contract Management and Safeguarding Arrangements.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

304  Information Items 

(a) Audit Information Papers

The Committee received and noted the following information items:

 CIPFA Audit Committee Update – helping Audit Committees to be effective;
 CIPFA Audit Committee - practical guidance for local authorities and police.

(b) Congratulations – Elaine Allen

The Committee were pleased to note that Elaine Allen had recently won the 
award of Council Employee of the Quarter and Members congratulated her on 
her achievement.

Chairman:

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20 Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee
on

16 January 2019

Report prepared by: Caroline Fozzard
Group Manager – Financial Planning and Control

Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Lamb

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To submit the treasury management policy for 2019/20 to Audit Committee for 

scrutiny before approval by Council as part of the annual budget process.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Audit Committee scrutinises and offers comments on the treasury 
management policy which comprises the following three documents:

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2019/20;
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20;
- Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2019/20.

3. Background

3.1 The treasury management policy is agreed in advance of the year to which it 
relates. The policy is then monitored regularly and is updated, as appropriate, to 
reflect changing circumstances and guidance.

3.2 At its meeting of 13 January 2010 the Audit Committee agreed a report on the 
implementation of the revised CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Treasury Management Code of Practice. One of the 
recommendations of the code is that the treasury management policy should be 
scrutinised in detail by a specialist committee, before being accepted by the 
authority.

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20 Page 2 of 4

3.3 At its meeting of 25 February 2010 Council amended the terms of reference of 
the Audit Committee to include scrutiny of the treasury management policy. 
From April 2010 onwards, the Audit Committee has been responsible for 
ensuring its effective scrutiny.

3.4 Since their approval by Council in February 2018 there have been no changes 
to the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the Treasury Management 
Strategy or the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy. 

3.5 In compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 
Council’s treasury management policy comprises:

- the Treasury Management Policy Statement;
- the Treasury Management Strategy;
- the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy.

3.6 The purpose of the Treasury Management Policy Statement is to set out the 
scope of the Treasury Management function, the policy on borrowing, debt 
restructure, investments, delegation and management of risk. The proposed 
Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix 1.

3.7 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to set out how the 
budgeted financing costs can be achieved. It covers the prospects for interest 
rates and the strategy on borrowing and debt restructuring. The proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix 2.

3.8 The purpose of the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy is to set 
out the investment objectives and the policies on the use of external fund 
managers, on the investment of in-house managed funds and on the use of 
approved counterparties. The proposed Annual Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix 3.

3.9 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 together form the treasury management policy and are 
used on a daily basis for the effective running of the treasury management 
function.

3.10 In response to the on-going economic, regulatory and financial market 
conditions, and in consultation with our treasury management advisers, the 
treasury management policy has been updated for the 2019/20 financial year. 
The changes from the revised 2018/19 policy are shown in Appendix 4.

3.11 The policy and strategy documents are written in order to provide officers and 
advisers with clear boundaries within which to work but as a result they are 
written using technical language. Treasury management training has been 
offered to all councillors to aid understanding of the issues and further training 
will be available in the future.

6



Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20 Page 3 of 4

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map
The Treasury Management Strategy sets out how the financing costs as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan may be achieved. The treasury management 
policy together with the prudential indicators, acknowledge how effective treasury 
management will provide support towards the achievement of the Council’s 
ambition and desired outcomes.

4.2 Financial Implications
The financial implications of the proposed capital programme will be considered 
in the forthcoming budget reports to Cabinet. Other financial implications are 
dealt with throughout this report.

4.3 Legal Implications
Compliance with the relevant regulations and codes of practice has been 
considered throughout this report.

4.4 People Implications
None

4.5 Property Implications
None

4.6 Consultation 
The key treasury management decisions are taken in consultation with our 
treasury management advisers.

4.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications
None

4.8 Risk Assessment
The treasury management policy acknowledges that the successful identification, 
monitoring and management of risk are fundamental to the effectiveness of its 
activities.

4.9 Value for Money 
Treasury management activities include the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with effective control of the risks associated with those activities.

4.10 Community Safety Implications
None

4.11 Environmental Impact
None

7



Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20 Page 4 of 4

5. Background Papers

5.1 None.

6. Appendices 

6.1 Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Policy Statement 2019/20

6.2 Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Strategy 201
[...]
 Manager – Capital/Treasury Management’ and all references to ‘Finance Team 
Leader’ changed to ‘Finance Manager’.

To reflect a change in 
the relevant job title.

3 1.1 New section to set out the scope of the Treasury Management Investment Strategy as 
there is now a Capital Investment Strategy.

To reflect changes in 
the Treasury 
Management and 
Prudential Codes

3 4.5 The reference to Money Market Funds is now in the present tense (rather than the 
future tense) as the changes to the regulations have now occurred.

To reflect external 
changes

37



Appendix 4

Appendix Paragraph Change Reason for the change

3 5.10 New paragraph regarding the regulatory changes to the largest UK banks known as 
“ring-fencing”.

To reflect external 
changes

3 7.6 New paragraph to clarify how the associated risk is assessed and managed if 
appropriate.

To clarify the 
management of risk for 
the monies invested by 
the fund managers

3 Annex A The Money Market Fund rating criteria has been changed from AAAm to AAAm/AAAf to 
reflect the changes in regulations.

To reflect external 
changes

38



Page 1 of 3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the revisions being made to the Counter 
Fraud, Bribery & Corruption policy and strategy and the Counter Money 
Laundering policy & strategy.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the revised Counter Fraud, Bribery & 
Corruption policy and strategy.

2.2 The Audit Committee approves the revised Counter Money Laundering 
policy & strategy.

3. Policies and Strategies

3.1 The Counter Fraud, Bribery & Corruption policy and strategy is designed to advise 
council workers and suppliers on what fraud, bribery and corruption is, how to 
identify it and report it. This policy sets out what the council will do to make it the 
most difficult environment for fraud to occur and the responsibility on everyone in 
the council to find fraud and report it.

3.2 Money laundering is a serious crime and recognised as a ‘critical enabler’ for 
organised criminal gangs and terrorists to benefit and use for other criminality.  
Denying criminals the use of their ill-gotten gains disrupts criminality and can help 
law enforcement identify offenders. The Counter Money Laundering policy & 
strategy is designed to advise council workers and suppliers on what money 
laundering is, how to identify it and report it and sets out the action we will take to 
mitigate the risk that money could be laundered through our systems. 

3.3 The policies have been updated to reflect changes in legislation, reporting 
methods and current best practice.  

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee 
on

16 January 2019

Report prepared by: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for 
Fraud & Investigations 

Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Update to Counter Fraud, 
Bribery & Corruption policy and strategy and the Counter Money 

Laundering policy & strategy
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

39

6



Page 2 of 3

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
4.1.1 Work undertaken to reduce fraud and enhance the Council’s anti-fraud and 

corruption culture contributes to the delivery of all its aims and priorities. 
4.2 Financial Implications
4.2.1 Proactive fraud and corruption work acts as a deterrent against financial 

impropriety and might identify financial loss and loss of assets.
4.2.2 Any financial implications arising from identifying and managing the fraud risk will 

be considered through the normal financial management processes.  
4.2.3 Proactively managing fraud risk can result in reduced costs to the Council by 

reducing exposure to potential loss and insurance claims.
4.3 Legal Implications
4.3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 Section 3 requires that:

‘The relevant authority must ensure that is has a sound system of internal control 
which:

 facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its 
aims and objectives

 ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is 
effective

 includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’
4.3.2 The work of the Directorate contributes to the delivery of this.
4.4 People Implications 
4.4.1 Where fraud or corruption is proven the Council will:

 take the appropriate action which could include disciplinary proceedings, civil 
law and criminal prosecution

 seek to recover losses using criminal and civil law

 seek compensation and costs as appropriate.
4.5 Property Implications
4.5.1 Properties could be recovered through the investigation of housing tenancy fraud 

or assets recovered as a result of criminal activity.  This action will benefit the 
authority by means of returning social housing stock to those in need or recovering 
the assets of those who seek to profit from their criminal behaviour.

4.6 Consultation: None
4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment: None
4.8 Risk Assessment
4.8.1 Failure to operate a strong anti-fraud and corruption culture puts the Council at 

risk of increased financial loss from fraudulent or other criminal activity.
4.8.2   Although risk cannot be eliminated from its activities, implementing these 

strategies will enable the Council to manage this more effectively.  

40



Page 3 of 3

4.9 Value for Money 
4.9.1 An effective counter fraud and investigation directorate should save the Council 

money by reducing the opportunities to perpetrate fraud, detecting it promptly 
and applying relevant sanctions where it is proven.

4.10 Community Safety Implications and Environmental Impact: None

5. Background Papers

None.

6. Appendices

 Appendix 1: Revised Counter Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy & Strategy

 Appendix 2: Revised Counter Money Laundering Policy & Strategy

41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption                              
Pol
[...]
s suppliers / partner’s procedures or guidelines not being 

followed.

57



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
Appendix 4: Bribery and Corruption Legislation

1.8 The Local Government Act 1972 requires under section 117(2) that employees must 
disclose any personal interest in contracts that have been, or are proposed to be, 
entered into by the Council.  Failure to do so is a criminal offence.

58



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
Appendix 4: Bribery and Corruption Legislation

59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Counter-Money Laundering Policy and Strategy

61



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Counter-Money Laundering Policy & Strategy 

VERSION CONTROL SHEET

Title: Counter-Money Laundering Policy & Strategy

Purpose: To advise council workers and suppliers on what money 
laundering is, how to identify it and report it. 

Owner: Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate

Approved by: Corporate Management Team – 09/01/2019
Audit Committee – 16/01/2019

Date: Approved – 16/01/2019
Implemented – 17/01/2019

Version 
Number:

2.1

Status: Draft

Review 
Frequency:

Annually

Next Review 
Date:

December 2019

 

Change History
Date Change Details Approved by
May 2017 Inclusion of 4th Money Laundering 

Directive
Joe Chesterton

62



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Counter-Money Laundering Policy & Strategy 

Version 2.1 Jan 2019

Counter-Money Laundering Policy Statement

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council is serious about protecting public money 
and ensuring that criminals do not use the council in their enterprises.

Money laundering is a serious crime and recognised as a ‘critical enabler’ for 
organised criminal gangs and terrorists to benefit and use for other criminality.  
Denying criminals the use of their ill-gotten gains disrupts criminality and can 
help law enforcement identify offenders.

The UK has developed strong legislation to tackle the problem 
[...]
t Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the 

Payer) Regulations 2017 (known as the EU 4th Money Laundering Directive)

69

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/692/pdfs/uksi_20170692_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/692/pdfs/uksi_20170692_en.pdf


Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Counter-Money Laundering Policy & Strategy 

Version 2.1 Jan 2019

9. Appendix 1 – Key Contacts

Contact Details 

Counter Fraud & Investigation 
Directorate

9th Floor, Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-
Sea, SS2 6EN
Tel: 03000 999 111
E-mail: counterfraud@southend.gov.uk
Web: southend.gov.uk/fraud

David Kleinberg 
Assistant Director for Fraud & 
Investigation

Tel: 03000 999 111
E-mail: davidkleinberg@southend.gov.uk

Joe Chesterton
Strategic Director (Finance & 
Resources)
(s.151 Chief Finance Officer)

10th Floor, Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-
on-Sea, SS2 6EN
Tel: 01702 215200
E-mail: joechesterton@southend.gov.uk

John Williams
Strategic Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services)
(Monitoring Officer)

2nd Floor, Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-
on-Sea, SS2 6EN
Tel: 01702 215102
E-mail: johnwilliams@southend.gov.uk

Andrew Barnes
Head of Internal Audit

9th Floor, Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-
Sea, SS2 6EN
Tel: 07827 348375
E-mail: andrewbarnes@southend.gov.uk

Protect
(Independent charity for 
whistleblowing, providing free 
independent legal advice)

CAN Mezzanine, 7-14 Great Dover Street, London 
SE1 4YR 
Tel: 020 3117 2520
E-mail: whistle@protect-advice.org.uk
Web: pcaw.org.uk

70



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Counter-Money Laundering Policy & Strategy 

Version 2.1 Jan 2019
71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2018/19. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate over the last year.

3. Investigations

3.1 For the year 2018/19 good progress has been made in responding to reports of 
suspected fraud, with:

 115 reports of suspected fraud have been received in the year

 21 reports are currently under investigation

 18 reports have been closed with sanctions being delivered

 70 reports remain under intelligence review

 20 intelligence reports has been disseminated to service areas
3.2 The reports provided to the committee this year have been amended to include 

additional information to demonstrate the entire work of the service. This includes 
‘intelligence reports’ and ‘intelligence disseminated.’

3.3 Intelligence reports – are information received of suspected fraud but limited in 
being able to identify an offender or other supporting information.  These reports 
are assessed and kept under constant review in order that any correlative or new 
information is matched up.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee 
on

16 January 2019

Report prepared by: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for 
Fraud & Investigations 

Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Quarterly Performance Report 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

73

7



Page 2 of 4

3.4 Intelligence disseminated – these reports are where CFID have provided 
information to service areas or other partners, about known or suspected 
criminality, in order to prevent crime and stop criminal attacks on the council and 
its supply chain. Recent examples have included Mandate Fraud – where a 
criminal mimics a ‘well known’ supplier and attempts to change the suppliers 
bank details at the council to receive money fraudulently.

4. Counter Fraud Work Plan

4.1 The work plan for the period 2018/19 is shown at Appendix 1. This work plan 
details the current projects of the CFID. 

4.2 The work plan for this year included updates and revisions t
[...]
ouncil Spend £118,281,000 N/A £24,544,000 £122,000,000 £65,385,000

Annual Potential Impact Percentage 4.76% N/A 4.04% 0.89% 1.07%

Annual Potential Impact £5,630,176 £1,600,000 £991,578 £1,085,800 £699,620

Under Investigation £595,000 £0 £538,000 £0 £13,950

Proven £0 £0 £0 £5,000 £307,401

Social Care                    
Fraud

Grants                            
Fraud

Insurance                 
Fraud

Blue Badge                          
Fraud

Revenues                   
Fraud

Annual Council Spend £78,132,000 £266,333 £1,919,081 £10,584,200 £89,976,000

Annual Potential Impact Percentage 4.70% 3.02% 3.99% 3.86% 1.22%

Annual Potential Impact £3,672,204 £8,043 £76,571 £408,550 £1,097,707

Under Investigation £79,368 £6,000 £1,600 £45,900 £53,450

Proven £139 £23,389 £0 £32,000 £0

£15,270,249

£1,333,268

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council                                                                                                                         
Annual Fraud Impact Measurement Matrix

Total Potential Loss Impact

Total Amount Under-Investigation
£367,929Total Proven in 2017/18

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 4 January 2019.  This highlights where audits contained in the original plan 
considered by the Audit Committee in March 2018 have changed and why. 

3.2 Appendix 2 sets out the results of the work completed since the last progress 
report to the Audit Committee in September.

3.3 In addition to the originally planned audit work, the team has also been assisting 
the organisation with the work b
[...]
eys covering nine audits 
undertaken since April 2018.  Overall the feedback obtained remains positive, 
with the results showing that stakeholders find the service to be flexible, 
communicative, and collaborative and of value to the organisation. The results 
also show that the service needs to develop its skills around articulating its 
understanding of services and issues surrounding it when scoping potential audit 
work.

4.4 Appendix 4 reflects the progress in addressing the actions arising from the 
2017/18 assessment of compliance with professional standards that concluded 
that the service ‘generally conforms’ with the Institute of Internal Auditors 
International Professional Practices Framework, which is the highest rating 
available from the external quality assessment.

4.5 Since the last report to the Audit Committee in September 2018 the trainee 
auditor on a three month secondment to the team has become a permanent 
member of the team.

4.6 That leaves the team with five vacancies out of ten posts. The salaries of the 
vacant posts are currently being used to fund audit resource brought in from 
external suppliers to deliver the audit plan.  

4.7 The expected requirements of the internal audit service into the future are now 
being assessed to determine the most appropriate team model utilising the 
resources available, so that this can then be implemented with an appropriate 
mix of experienced staff and trainees to deliver the internal audit service required 
by the organisations that it serves.

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 Internal audit are an assurance function providing assurance to assist the 
Audit Committee to effectively discharge its responsibilities as per its 
Terms of Reference. The delivery of the internal audit plan will assist the 
Audit Committee with obtaining assurance that the Annual Governance 
Statement appropriately reflects the conditions at the Council.

84



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 


[...]
ransformation-guidance-for-audit-committees/


 

 

12 

 

www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum 

 

Published by: 

CIPFA \ THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY 

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

020 7543 5600 \ www.cipfa.org 

© 2018 CIPFA 

No responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action as a result of any material in this 
publication can be accepted by the authors or publisher. 

While every care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, it may contain errors for which the publisher 
and authors cannot be held responsible.  

Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research or private study, or criticism or review, as permitted under 
the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, this publication may be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form 
or by any means, only with the prior permission in writing of the publishers, or in the case of reprographic 
reproduction in accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd. Enquiries 
concerning reproduction outside those terms should be sent to the publishers at the above mentioned address. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diana Melville 

CIPFA 

77 Mansell Street 

London 

E1 8AN 

diana.melville@cipfa.org  

www.cipfa.org  

 

 

124

http://www.cipfa.org/
mailto:diana.melville@cipfa.org
http://www.cipfa.org/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September 2018
	4 Treasury Management Policy 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2019-2020
	Appendix 3 - Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy - 2019-2020
	Appendix 4 - Changes from the 2018-19 Treasury Management Policy

	6 Update to Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy and the Counter Money Laundering Policy Strategy
	APPENDIX 1 - Counter Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy_Nov 2018
	APPENDIX 2 - Counter Money Laundering Policy and Strategy_Nov 2018

	7 Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report
	APPENDIX 1 - CFID Counter Fraud Work Plan_dk
	APPENDIX 2 - Fraud Risk Matrix

	8 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Audit Plan 2018/19
	Appendix 2a - Assurance and Themes
	Appendix 2b - Assurance and Themes
	Appendix 3 - Stakeholder Survey Results
	Appendix 4 - PSIAS Action Plan

	9 Information Item



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 16th January, 2019

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair), Councillor B Ayling, Councillor 
A Bright, Councillor K Buck, Councillor L Burton, Councillor D Nelson, 
Councillor R Woodley, Councillor A Jones* and K Pandya
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, C Gamble, E Allen, C Fozzard and D Kleinberg, 
C Weston (Deloitte).

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.45 pm

591  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Willis (Substitute: 
Councillor Jones).

592  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Davidson – Agenda item 4 (Treasury Management Policy 
2019/20) – Non-pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex 
Homes.

(b) Councillor Woodley – Agenda item 4 (Treasury Management Policy 2019/20) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes.

593  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

594  Treasury Management Policy 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the treasury management policy for 2019/20 comprising 
the following documents: 

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2019/20; 
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20; 
- Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20 



The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 

Resolved: That the treasury management policy for 2018/19, be endorsed.

595  External Audit Planning 2019/20 

The External Auditor representative provided the Committee with an outline of 
the external audit work plan.

596  Update to Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy 
and the Counter Money Laundering Policy Strategy 

The Committee received a report by the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the revisions made to the Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption policy and strategy and the Counter Money Laundering 
policy and strategy. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
officers.

Resolved: 

1. That the revised Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policy and strategy be 
approved.

2. That the revised Counter Money Laundering policy and strategy be approved.

597  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
work programme for 2017/18.

On consideration of the report, the Assistant Director for Fraud and Investigation 
undertook to prepare a report on cyber fraud for submission to the next meeting 
of the committee.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
officers.

Resolved: That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate 
over the last year, be noted.

598  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) updating Members on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2018/19. 



Members noted the progress made in addressing the actions arising from the 
2017/18 assessment of compliance with professional standards. In this 
connection, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to prepare a report on the 
results of the Audit Committee self-assessment for submission to the July 
meeting.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by
officers.

Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Strategy be noted.

599  Information Item 

The Committee received and noted the CIPFA Audit Committee Update (issue 
26).

Chairman:


